ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1827/2 - 2013 සැප්තැම්බර් මස 09 වැනි සඳුදා - 2013.09.09

No. 1827/2 - MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 09, 2013

(Published by Authority)

PART III — LANDS

Land Acquisition Notices

LAND ACQUISITION ACT, (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 7

My Reference No.: ගඉමකෝ/6/4/3/10. Land & Land Development Ministry Reference No .: 4/3/3/2010/WS/274.

I hereby give notice under sub-section (1) of Section 7 of the Land Acquisition Act, that the Government intends to acquire the following land which is servitude for a public purpose:

Description of the servitude over the Land to be acquired:

Three Allotments of land called "Amunekella & Muththettuwe Hena" in total extent of about 0.0094 Hectares, depicted as Lot No. 1, 2 & 3 in the Preliminary Plan No. Maha 6279 dated 09.07.2013, surveyed and prepared by the Surveyor General, situated in the village of Ulapanegama in Ganga Ihala Korale Minor Division in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Ganga Ihala Korale in Kandy District, Central Province and bounded as follows:-

Lot No. 1: Name of the land: —; Extent: 0.0051 Hectares

North: Ulapane Oya, Road & Amunekella & Muththettuwe Hena claimed by T. K.

Samath;

East: Amunekella & Muththettuwe Hena

claimed by T. K. Samath,

Road, Amunekella & Muththettuwe Hena claimed by T. K. Samath and Lot No. 2;

South: Road;

West: Road, Pipe Laying and Ulapane Oya.

Name and Address of the claimants: Not known

Lot No. 2: Name of the land: Amunekella & Muththettuwe Hena; Extent: 0.0021 Hectares

North: Amunekella & Muththettuwe Hena

claimed by T. K. Samath;

East: Amunekella & Muththettuwe Hena

claimed by T. K. Samath and Ela;

South: Ela and Amunekella & Muththettuwe

Hena claimed by T. K. Samath;

West: Amunekella & Muththettuwe Hena

claimed by T. K. Samath, Road, Lot No.1

and Road.

Name and Address of the claimants: 1. Mr. T. K. Samath, No. 242, Rewarinawatta, Ulapane.

Lot No. 3: Name of the land: Amunekella & Muththettuwe Hena; Extent: 0.0022 Hectares

North: Ela and Amunekella & Muththettuwe

Hena claimed by T. K. Samath;

East: Amunekella & Muththettuwe Hena

claimed by Ama Group (Pvt) Ltd;

South: Amunekella & Muththettuwe

Hena claimed by Ama Group (Pvt) Ltd

and Amunekella & Muththettuwe

Hena claimed by T. K. Samath;

West: Amunekella & Muththettuwe Hena

claimed by T. K. Samath and Ela.

Name and Address of the claimants:

1. Mr. T. K. Samath, No. 242, Rewarinawatta, Ulapane.



All persons interested in the aforesaid lands hereby required to appear personally, or by agents duly authorized in writing, before me at the Divisional Secretary's Office at Ganga Ihala Korale on the 13th day of November, 2013 at 2.00 p. m. and are hereby requested to notify to me in writing (in duplicate) on or before the 06th day of November, 2013, the nature of their interests in the land, the particulars of their claims for

compensation for the acquisition of the said land, the amount of compensation and details of computation of such amount.

> T. A. D. W. DAYANANDA, Divisional Secretary, Ganga Ihala Korale.

Divisional Secretary's Office, Ganga Ihala Korale. 03rd September, 2013. 09-951